PROPERTY INTEREST TO BE PURCHASED 

1.1 MVWSD agrees to sell and grant to FHDACCD the Ownership Interest in the 
Property and convey by a grant deed substantially in the form of Exhibit B, 
attached hereto (the “Grant Deed”). 

1.2 Purchase Price: Buyer agrees to pay Fifty-Four Million Four Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($54,450,000.00)  (“Purchase Price”) for the Ownership 
Interest in the Property. 

1.3 Deposits, Independent Consideration, and Payment of Purchase Price: 

1.3.1 Initial Deposit. Buyer shall deposit Five Hundred Forty-Four Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($544,500.00) into the escrow within one (1) 
business day of the Opening of Escrow (as defined below) (“Initial 
Deposit”). The Initial Deposit shall be deposited into an interest-bearing 
account.  

1.3.2 Second Deposit.  If Buyer, in its sole and absolute discretion, elects to 
proceed with the purchase of the Property, then Buyer shall deposit a 
second deposit in the sum of Five Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($544,500.00) into the escrow within two (2) business 
days of the delivery of the “Approval Notice” as defined below (the 
“Second Deposit”). The Second Deposit shall be deposited into an 
interest-bearing account with the Initial Deposit  and the Initial Deposit

[...]

provided in this Agreement, is non-refundable in all events 
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein), and shall be released 
to Seller upon Buyer’s deposit of the Initial Deposit into Escrow.  

1.3.4 The remaining portion of the Purchase Price in the amount of Fifty Three 
Million Three Hundred Sixty-One Thousand One Hundred Dollars  
($53,361,100)  shall be due and payable by Buyer to Seller at the Close of 
Escrow (as defined below), subject to the conditions set forth in this 
Agreement.  

2. DEFINED TERMS 

2.1 Close of Escrow.  The term “Close of Escrow“ or “Closing“ shall mean the 
consummation of the purchase and sale of the Ownership Interest in the